Not subject to Deductible or 
Coinsurance.

maternity 	� Usual, Reasonable, and Customary (URC) Charges up to limits below, per Pregnancy, must 

be Pre-Notified within the first ninety (90) days of Pregnancy. Waiting period of three 
hundred and sixty-four (364) days before maternity benefit begins. 
After completion of one (1) continuous Policy Period:  			   $1,000 
After completion of two (2) continuous and consecutive Policy Periods:  	 $2,000 
After completion of three (3) continuous and consecutive Policy Periods:

[...]

After completion of four (4) continuous and consecutive Policy Periods: 	 $4,000 
After completion of five (5) continuous and consecutive Policy Periods: 	 $5,000

mental & nervous 	� Usual, Reasonable, and Customary (URC) Charges up to a Maximum of $10,000 per Policy 

Period after a three hundred and sixty-four (364)-day waiting period. Inpatient limited to a 
maximum of forty-five (45) days per Policy Period. Outpatient limited to a maximum of forty 
(40) visits per Policy Period at 70% of Eligible Expenses. Lifetime Maximum of $30,000.

primary schedule of benefits